
Agenda

East Area Planning Committee

Date: Wednesday 7 March 2018

Time: 6.00 pm

Place: The Old Library, Town Hall

For any further information please contact the Committee 
Services Officer: 
Jennifer Thompson, Committee and Member Services Officer
Telephone: 01865 252275
Email: democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk

If you intend to record the meeting, it would be helpful if you speak to the 
Committee Services Officer before the start of the meeting.



East Area Planning Committee
Membership

Chair Councillor Sian Taylor Northfield Brook;

Vice-Chair Councillor David Henwood Cowley;

Councillor Nigel Chapman Headington Hill and Northway;

Councillor Mary Clarkson Marston;

Councillor Ben Lloyd-Shogbesan Lye Valley;

Councillor Sajjad Malik Cowley Marsh;

Councillor John Tanner Littlemore;

Councillor Ruth Wilkinson Headington;

Councillor Dick Wolff St. Mary's;

The quorum for this meeting is five members.  Substitutes are permitted.

Copies of this agenda

Reference copies are available to consult in the Town Hall Reception. Agendas are published 6 
working days before the meeting and the draft minutes a few days after.

All agendas, reports and minutes are available online and can be:
- viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk
- downloaded from our website
- viewed using the computers in the Customer Services, St Aldate’s, or
- subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20169/council_meetings
http://mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk/ielogon.aspx?lp=1&RPID=2852798&HPID=2852798&Forms=1&META=mgSubscribeLogon


AGENDA
Pages

1  Apologies for absence and substitutions

2  Declarations of interest

3  17/03419/FUL: The Magdalen Centre, 1 Robert Robinson 
Avenue, Oxford, OX4 4GA

11 - 30

Site Address: The Magdalen Centre, 1 Robert Robinson Avenue

Proposal: Erection of a 3-storey office building (Use Class B1) and 
laboratory space above an undercroft parking and arrival space. Formation 
of car parking spaces and cycle storage. The building will have a ground 
floor entry pavilion including entrance lobby, changing facilities at back of 
house. External car parking will be provided at grade and in the undercroft, 
including 9 accessible spaces and bicycle parking. Additional parking to be 
provided at Plot B.

Recommendation

The Committee is recommended to: 

(a) approve the application for the reasons given in the report and 
subject to the required planning conditions set out in section 12 of 
this report and grant planning permission subject to: 

(b) delegate authority to the Head of Planning, Sustainable 
Development and Regulatory Services to: 

Finalise the recommended conditions as set out in this report including 
such refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of 
Planning, Sustainable Development and Regulatory Services considers 
reasonably necessary.

4  17/02717/FUL: 2A Ramsay Road, Oxford, OX3 8AX 31 - 42

Site Address: 2A Ramsay Road,  Oxford,  OX3 8AX, 

Proposal: Erection of front porch.  Demolition of single storey side 
extension and erection of a two storey building to create 2 x 1-bed flats 
(Use Class C3). Provision of private amenity space, car parking and bin 
and cycle storage.

Recommendation

The Committee is recommended to: 



(a) approve the application for the reasons given in the report and 
subject to the required planning conditions set out in section 12 of 
this report.

(b) delegate authority to the Head of Planning, Sustainable 
Development and Regulatory Services to: 

Finalise the recommended conditions as set out in this report including 
such refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of 
Planning, Sustainable Development and Regulatory Services considers 
reasonably necessary.

5  17/03101/FUL: Ashlar House, Glanville Road 43 - 58

Site Address: Ashlar House, Adjacent 2 Glanville Road,  Oxford,  OX4 
2DD

Proposal: Erection of 4 x 2 bed flats, 2 x 1 bed flats, 2 x 4 bed 
dwellinghouse, 1 x 3 bed dwellinghouse (Use Class C3) and associated 
external works. Provision of amenity space, car parking and bin/cycle 
stores.

Recommendation

The Committee is recommended to: 

(a) approve the application for the reasons given in the report and 
subject to the required planning conditions set out in section 12 of 
this report and grant planning permission subject to: 

The satisfactory completion of a legal agreement under s.106 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990. 

(b) delegate authority to the Head of Planning, Sustainable 
Development and Regulatory Services to: 

1. Finalise the recommended conditions as set out in this report including 
such refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of 
Planning, Sustainable Development and Regulatory Services considers 
reasonably necessary;

2. Finalise the recommended legal agreement under section 106 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and other enabling powers as set 
out in this report, including refining, adding to, amending and/or deleting 
the obligations detailed in the heads of terms set out in this report 
(including to dovetail with and where appropriate, reinforce the final 
conditions and informatives to be attached to the planning permission) as 
the Head of Planning, Sustainable Development and Regulatory Services 
considers reasonably necessary; and 

3. Complete the section 106 legal agreement referred to above and issue 



the planning permission.

6  17/03426/CT3: Bullingdon Community Centre, Peat Moors, 
Oxford, OX3 7HG

59 - 68

Site Address: Bullingdon Community Centre,  Peat Moors,  Oxford

Proposal: Part demolition of existing community centre.  Erection of part 
single part double height front and side extension.

Recommendation

The Committee is recommended to: 

(a) approve the application for the reasons given in the report and 
subject to the required planning conditions set out in section 12 of 
this report and grant planning permission.

(b) d
[...]
 or negotiate amendments to, an application. The Committee 

must determine applications as they stand and may impose appropriate 
conditions.

Code updated to reflect Constitution changes agreed at Council in April 2017.



1 
 

EAST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 7
th

 March 2018 

 

Application Number: 17/03419/FUL 

  

Decision Due by: 23rd April 2018 

  

Extension of Time: N/A 

  

Proposal: 
Erection of a 3-storey office building (Use Class B1) and 
laboratory space above an undercroft parking and arrival 
space. Formation of car parking spaces and cycle storage. 
The building will have a ground floor entry pavilion including 
entrance lobby, changing facilities at back of house. 
External car parking will be provided at grade and in the 
undercroft, including 9 accessible spaces and bicycle 
parking. Additional parking to be provided at Plot B. 

  

Site Address: The Magdalen Centre,  1 Robert Robinson Avenue 

  

Ward: Littlemore Ward 

 

Case Officer 

 

Andrew 
Murdoch 
 

 

Agent:  Mr Tes Adamou Applicant:  Mr Piers Scrimshaw-Wright 

 

Reason at Committee:  Major application 
 

 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

 
1.1. East Area Planning Committee is recommended to:  

 

(a) Approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to 

the required planning conditions set out in section 12 of this report and grant 

planning permission subject to:  
 

(b) Agree to delegate authority to the Head of Planning, Sustainable 

Development and Regulatory Services to:  

 
1. Finalise the recommended conditions as set out in this report including such 
refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of Planning, 
Sustainable Development and Regulatory Services considers reasonably necessary; 
 

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
2.1. This report considers an application for the erection of a 3-storey office building 

(Use Class B1) and laboratory space above an undercroft parking and arrival 
space, and formation of car parking spaces and cycle storage. The building will 
have a ground floor entry pavilion including entrance lobby, changing facilities at 

11

Agenda Item 3



2 
 

back of house. External car parking for the development will be provided at 
grade and in the undercroft including 9 accessible spaces and bicycle parking.  
Additional parking to be provided at Plot B to be used by the centre as a whole. 

 
2.2. Officers consider that the proposal would accord with the policies of the 

development plan when considered as a whole and the range of material 
considerations on balance support the grant of planning permission. 

 
2.3. The scheme would also accord with the aims and objectives of the National 

Planning Policy Framework would constitute sustainable development, and, 
given conformity with the development plan as a whole, paragraph 14 advises 
that the development proposal should be approved without delay. Furthermore 
there are not any material considerations that would outweigh the compliance 
with these national and local plan policies. 

 

3. COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) 

 
3.1. The proposal is liable for a CIL payment.  

 

4. SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 

 
4.1. The application site is situated within Oxford Science Park, which is on the 

south-eastern edge of the city.  The park is bordered by the A4074 to the east, 
Grenoble Road to the south and an area of undeveloped land (albeit with outline 
planning permission for residential development) to the north. 
 

4.2. The application relates to a site in the north-eastern corner of the Science Park, 
and forms part of a group of buildings which are known as the Magdalen Centre.  
The Magdalen Centre occupies two plots to the North and South of the 
Littlemore Brook that are connected by a pedestrian footbridge.  There are two 
plots, one to the north of the north building which is currently used as a parking 
area, and the other to the east of this building which is an area of open land.  

 
4.3. The site is accessed
[...]
 Officers have considered the implications of the Human Rights Act 1998 in 

reaching a recommendation to grant permission for this application.  They 
consider that the interference with the human rights of the applicant under Article 
8/Article 1 of Protocol 1 is justifiable and proportionate for the protection of the 
rights and freedom of others or the control of his/her property in this way is in 
accordance with the general interest. 

 

13. SECTION 17 OF THE CRIME AND DISORDER ACT 1998 

 
13.1. Officers have considered, with due regard, the likely effect of the proposal on the 

need to reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this 
application, in accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.  
In reaching a recommendation to grant planning permission, officers consider 
that the proposal will not undermine crime prevention or the promotion of 
community. 

 

29



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

EAST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 7th March 2018 

 

Application Number: 17/02717/FUL 

  

Decision Due by: 25th December 2017 

  

Extension of Time:  

  

Proposal: Erection of front porch.  Demolition of single storey side 
extension and erection of a two storey building to create 2 x 
1-bed flats (Use Class C3). Provision of private amenity 
space, car parking and bin and cycle storage. 

  

Site Address: 2A Ramsay Road,  Oxford,  OX3 8AX,  

  

Ward: Quarry And Risinghurst Ward 

 

Case Officer 

 

Tim Hunter  

Agent:  Mr Robert 
Tomlinson 

Applicant:  Mr Pascal Pert 

 

Reason at Committee:  The application has been called in by Councillors Sinclair, 
Price, Brown, Simm, Taylor and Fry, because of concerns over the capacity of the 
site and impact on neighbours. 
 

 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

 
1.1. East Area Planning Committee is recommended to:  

 

(a) Approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to 

the required planning conditions set out in section 12 of this report. 
 

(
[...]
3/01193/FUL - Demolition of double garage.  Single and two storey side 
extension, to include integral garage.. PER 24th July 2003. 
 
68/19821/A_H - Erection of pair of semi-detached dwelling houses with garages 
for private cars. (2A and 2B Ramsay Road). PER 27th February 1968. 
 
17/01552/FUL - Erection of front porch. Erection of two storey side extension to 
provide 4 x 1-bed apartments (Use Class C3). Provision of amenity space, bin 

33



4 
 

and cycle stores.. REF 18th August 2017. 
 
17/02717/FUL - Erection of front porch.  Demolition of single storey side 
extension and erection of a two storey building to create 2 x 1-bed flats (Use 
Class C3). Provision of private amenity space, car parking and bin and cycle 
storage.. PDE . 
 

 

 

8. RELEVANT PLANNING POLICY 

  
8.1.  The following policies are relevant to the application: 

 
 
Topic National 

Planning 
Policy 
Framework 
(NPPF) 

Local Plan Core 
Strategy 

Sites and 
Housing 
Plan 

Other Planning 
Documents 

Design 7 
 

CP8,  CS18 HP9 Headington 
Neighbourhood 
Plan: CIP1, GSP4 

Conservation/ 

Heritage 

12     

Housing 6  CS23 HP2, HP10, 
HP11, 
HP12, 
HP13 

 

Natural 

Environment 

9, 11, 13 NE15    

Social and 

community 

8     

Transport 4 CP1  HP16 Parking 
Standards SPD 

Environmental 10   HP11 Energy Statement 
TAN 

Misc 5 CP.13, 
CP.24, 
CP.25 

 MP1 Telecommunicati
ons SPD,  
 
External Wall 
Insulation TAN, 

 

 

9. CONSULTATION RESPONSES 

34



5 
 

 
9.1. A site notice was displayed on the application site on 12th December 2017. 
 

Statutory and Non-Statutory Consultees 
 

Oxfordshire County Council (Highways) 
 
9.2. No objection, subject to conditions, including the removal of both new and 

existing properties from eligibility for parking permits. 
 

Public representations 
 
9.3. Comments were received from 4 addresses on this application from addresses in 

Ramsay Road, London Road and Weyland Road. 
 

In summary, the main points of objection were: 

 
[...]
sent of the Local Planning Authority. 

 
Reason: The Local Planning Authority considers that even minor changes in the design or 

enlargement of the development should be subject of further consideration to 
safeguard the appearance of the area in accordance with policies CP1 and CP8 of 
the Adopted Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016. 

 
 
 

13. APPENDICES 

 

Appendix 1 – Site Location Plan 

 

14. HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 1998 
14.1. Officers have considered the implications of the Human Rights Act 1998 in 

reaching a recommendation to refuse this application.  They consider that the 
interference with the human rights of the applicant under Article 8/Article 1 of 
Protocol 1 is justifiable and proportionate for the protection of the rights and 
freedom of others or the control of his/her property in this way is in accordance 
with the general interest. 

 

15. SECTION 17 OF THE CRIME AND DISORDER ACT 1998 
15.1. Officers have considered, with due regard, the likely effect of the proposal on the 

need to reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this 
application, in accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.  

40



11 
 

In reaching a recommendation to refusal of planning permission, officers 
consider that the proposal will not undermine crime prevention or the promotion 
of community. 

 

41



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

EAST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 7th March 2018 

 

Application Number: 17/03101/FUL 

  

Decision Due by: 23rd January 2018 

  

Extension of Time: 14
th

 March 2018 

  

Proposal: Erection of 4 x 2 bed flats, 2 x 1 bed flats, 2 x 4 bed 
dwellinghouse, 1 x 3 bed dwellinghouse (Use Class C3) and 
associated external works. Provision of amenity space, car 
parking and bin/cycle stores. 

  

Site Address: Ashlar House Adjacent 2 ,  Glanville Road,  Oxford,  
OX4 2DD 

  

Ward: Cowley Marsh Ward 

 

Case Officer 

 

Tim Hunter  

Agent:  Mrs Dawn 
Brodie 

Applicant:  Cantay Estates Ltd 

 
 

Reason at Committee:  The proposal is for nine residential units and determination 
at committee is therefore required in accordance with the City Council’s Constitution. 
 
 

 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

 
1.1. East Area Planning Committee is recommended to:  

 

(a) Approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to 

the required planning conditions set out in section 12 of this report and grant 

planning permission subject to:  

 
1. The satisfactory completion of a legal agreement under s.106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990.  
 

(b) Agree to delegate authority to the Head of Planning, Sustainable 

Development and Regulatory Services to:  

 
1. Finalise the recommended conditions as set out in this report including such 
refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of Planning, 
Sustainable Development and Regulatory Services considers reasonably necessary; 
 
2. Finalise the recommended legal agreement under section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 and other enabling powers as set out in this report, 
including refining, adding to, amending and/or deleting the obligations detailed in the 

43

Agenda Item 5



2 
 

heads of terms set out in this report (including to dovetail with and where 
appropriate, reinforce the final conditions and informatives to be attached to the 
planning permission) as the Head of Planning, Sustainable Development and 
Regulatory Services considers reasonably necessary; and  
 
3. Complete the section 106 legal agreement referred to above and issue the 
planning permission. 

 

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
2.1. This report considers the demolition of the existing building and replacement with 

nine new dwellings in two blocks with a total of 14 car parking spaces provided to 
the frontage and between the blocks. The front block will provide four two bed 
flats and two one bed flats, with the rear block providing two 3 bed houses and 
one 4 bed house, all with sm
[...]
in perpetuity.  
 
Reason: To ensure compliance with Policy CS11 of the Oxford Core Strategy 2011-
2026. 
 

7 Inert gravel materials are to be used in any Sustainable Drainage system.  
 
Reason: To ensure groundwater chemistry upstream of the Lye Valley Sites of 
Special Scientific Interest (SSSI) is maintained. 

 

13. APPENDICES 

 

Appendix 1 – Site plan 

 

14. HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 1998 

 
14.1. Officers have considered the implications of the Human Rights Act 1998 in 

reaching a recommendation to refuse this application.  They consider that the 
interference with the human rights of the applicant under Article 8/Article 1 of 
Protocol 1 is justifiable and proportionate for the protection of the rights and 
freedom of others or the control of his/her property in this way is in accordance 
with the general interest. 

 

15. SECTION 17 OF THE CRIME AND DISORDER ACT 1998 

 
15.1. Officers have considered, with due regard, the likely effect of the proposal on the 

need to reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this 
application, in accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.  
In reaching a recommendation to refusal of planning permission, officers 
consider that the proposal will not undermine crime prevention or the promotion 
of community. 

 

67



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of a meeting of the 
EAST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE
on Wednesday 7 February 2018 

Committee members:
Councillor Taylor (Chair) Councillor Henwood (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Clarkson Councillor Cook (for Councillor Tanner)
Councillor Hollingsworth (for Councillor 
Chapman) Councillor Lloyd-Shogbesan

Councillor Lygo (for Councillor Malik) Councillor Wilkinson
Councillor Wolff

Officers: 
Adrian Arnold, Development Management Service Manager
Anita Bradley, Monitoring Officer
Hayley Jeffery, Development Management Team Leader
Caroline Robins, Lawyer, Law & Governance
Jennifer Thompson, Committee and Members Services Officer
Andrew Murdoch, Planning Team Leader

Apologies:
Councillors Chapman, Malik and Tanner sent apologies.

71. Declarations of interest 

Councillor Cook, as a Council appointed trustee for Oxford Preservation Trust; and as a 
member of the Oxford Civic Society, stated that he had taken no part in any 
discussions or decision making by those organisations that may have taken place 
regarding these applications.

72. 17/02923/FUL: Headington School, Headington Road, Oxford, 
OX3 7TD 

The Committee considered an application for the removal of temporary classrooms and 
erection of a new art school and extension to adjoining dining hall, landscaping and 
ancillary works at Headington School, Headington Road, Oxford.

The Planning Officer reported that Sport England had formally stated they had no 
objections. She proposed and the Committee agreed to add a further condition to 
ensure the proposed energy efficiency and renewable energy contribution was 
delivered. She noted that the roof was not a green roof as indicated in the report.

69

Agenda Item 7



Richard Couzens, school bursar, spoke in support of the application and answered 
questions from the committee. He confirmed that the roof was structured to allow light 
into the studio spaces below.

The Committee resolved to: 
1. approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to the 18 

required planning conditions set out in section 12 of this report and an additional 
condition to secure energy efficiency and renewable energy provision.

2. delegate authority to the Head of Planning, Sustainable Development and 
Regulatory Services to: 
Finalise the recommended conditions as set out in this report including such 
refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of Planning, 
Sustainable Development and Regulatory Services considers reasonably necessary 
and issue the planning permission.

73. 17/02813/FUL: Land adjacent to 2 Rymers Lane, Oxford, OX4 3LA 

The Committee considered an application for the erection of a 37 bedroom supported 
living facility with ancillary uses and amenity space on land adjacent to 2 Rymers Lane, 
Oxford, OX4 3LA. 

The Planning Officer reported that no legal agreement was necessary; and that the 
Oxfordshire County Council Highways had now withdrawn their objections.  He 
confirmed the bed spaces were a replacement for the loss of city council funded 
spaces.

Dawn Brodie and Jim Smith and Ben Kiley, representing the applicant, spoke in support 
of the application and answered questions from the committee.

The Committee in discussion agreed to add an informative that ward councillors should 
be appropriately involved in the agreement of the Construction Travel Management 
Plan given the difficult and busy location of the site. They noted the applicant’s 
agreement to provide a noticeboard to display community events and notices to 
encourage residents in the development to become involved in the community. 

The Committee is resolved to: 

1. approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to the 19 
required planning conditions set out in section 12 of this report and one informative 
as agreed above and grant planning; and 

2. delegate authority to the Head of Planning, Sustainable Development and 
Regulatory Services to: 
Finalise the recommended conditions as set out in this report including such 
refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of Planning, 
Sustainable Development and Regulatory Services considers reasonably 
necessary.

70



74. 17/03177/FUL: Ark T Centre, Crowell Road,  Oxford 

The Committee considered an application for the demolition of existing sheds and 
erection of 2 cabins at Ark T Centre, Crowell Road, Oxford.

Councillor Gant, in his capacity as a trustee of the Ark T Centre, attended to answer 
questions of the committee if necessary.

The Committee resolved to: 

1. approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject t
[...]
s, Oxford.

The Committee resolved to: 

1. approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to the five 
required planning conditions set out in section 10 of this report and grant planning 
permission.

72



2. delegate authority to the Head of Planning, Sustainable Development and 
Regulatory Services to: 

Finalise the recommended conditions as set out in this report including such 
refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of Planning, 
Sustainable Development and Regulatory Services considers reasonably 
necessary.

78. Minutes 

The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 
2018 as a true and accurate record.

79. Forthcoming applications 

The Committee noted the list of forthcoming applications.

80. Dates of future meetings 

The Committee noted the dates.

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.30 pm

Chair ………………………….. Date:  Wednesday 7 March 2018

73



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 17/03419/FUL: The Magdalen Centre, 1 Robert Robinson Avenue, Oxford, OX4 4GA
	4 17/02717/FUL: 2A Ramsay Road, Oxford, OX3 8AX
	5 17/03101/FUL: Ashlar House, Glanville Road
	6 17/03426/CT3: Bullingdon Community Centre, Peat Moors, Oxford, OX3 7HG
	7 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]www.oxford.gov.uk

‘e )

OXFORD
CITY
COUNCIL



Minutes of a meeting of the 
East Area Planning Committee
on Wednesday 7 March 2018 
Committee members:

	 Councillor Taylor (Chair)
	Councillor Henwood (Vice-Chair)

	Councillor Chapman
	Councillor Clarkson

	Councillor Lloyd-Shogbesan
	Councillor Lygo (for Councillor Malik)

	Councillor Tanner
	Councillor Wilkinson

	Councillor Wolff
	


Officers: 

Anita Bradley, Monitoring Officer

Sally Fleming, Lawyer

Robert Fowler, Planning Team Leader

Hayley Jeffery, Development Management Team Leader

Jennifer Thompson, Committee and Members Services Officer

Apologies:

Councillor Malik sent apologies.

<AI1>

81. Declarations of interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

On Minute 85, Councillors Lygo and Lloyd-Shogbesan reminded the committee that Bullindgon Community Centre was used by residents of their wards.

</AI1>

<AI2>

82. 17/03419/FUL: The Magdalen Centre, 1 Robert Robinson Avenue, Oxford, OX4 4GA 

The Committee considered an application for  the erection of a 3-storey office building (Use Class B1) and laboratory space above an undercroft parking and arrival space; formation of car parking spaces and cycle storage at The Magdalen Centre, 1 Robert Robinson Avenue.

They noted the building will have a ground floor entry pavilion including entrance lobby, changing facilities at back of house; external car parking will be provided at grade and in the undercroft, including 9 accessible spaces and bicycle parking; and additional parking to be provided at Plot B.

The Planning Officer reported a correction to the officer report as the recommendation should refer to section 11 not 12, and clarified that 44 cycle parking spaces would be provided within the undercroft.
The Committee requested that replacement trees be sought for those lost along the northern edge as part of the discharge of landscaping condition. They noted that a comprehensive transport strategy for the science park would be advantageous. 

They agreed an additional condition specifically to ensure that energy generation measures (such as but not restricted to solar panels) were included in the building, as given the energy statement submitted and the design of the building this was considered reasonable.

The Committee resolved to: 

1. approve application 17/03419/FUL for the reasons given in the report and subject to the required 19 planning conditions set out in section 11 of the report plus an additional condition to secure energy generation measures, and grant planning permission; and  

2. delegate authority to the Head of Planning, Sustainable Development and Regulatory Services to: 

finalise the recommended conditions as set out in this report and the additional condition including such refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of Planning, Sustainable Development and Regulatory Services considers reasonably necessary.

</AI2>

<AI3>

83. 17/02717/FUL: 2A Ramsay Road, Oxford, OX3 8AX 

The Committee considered an application for the erection of a front porch; demolition of single storey side extension and erection of a two storey building to create 2 x 1-bed flats (Use Class C3); provision of private amenity space, car parking and bin and cycle storage at 2A Ramsay Road,  Oxford,  OX3 8AX.

The Planning Officer reported that:

· Policy HP14, relating to privacy and daylight, had been taken into account although it was not referenced in the report.

· Sections 14 and 15 (human rights and crime and disorder) should make reference to a recommendation to approve. 

· No legal agreement was required although it was referenced in section 11.2 of the report.

John Norridge and Martin Louden, local residents, spoke objecting to the application and set out their concerns, and accompanied by Joanna Norridge answered questions from the Committee.  

The Committee asked questions of the officers and speakers. In discussion they noted concerns over the specific relationship of the proposed development to the boundaries and rear elevations of 218 and 220 London Road, including the boundary at no218 and the potential overlooking into windows to and from the new development. The legal adviser suggested that a site visit may be helpful. This was formally proposed, seconded, and agreed on being put to the vote as members considered that this would help them visualise the relationship between the properties and determine the application.

The Committee resolved to: 

defer consideration of application 17/02717/FUL to a future meeting to allow members of the committee, accompanied by planning officers, to formally visit the site to see the relationship between the existing houses and the proposed development and the likely impact of these on each other.
</AI3>

<AI4>

84. 17/03101/FUL: Ashlar House, Glanville Road 

The Committee considered an application for permission for the erection of 4 x 2 bed flats, 2 x 1 bed flats, 2 x 4 bed dwellinghouse, 1 x 3 bed dwellinghouse (Use Class C3) and associated external works. Provision of amenity space, car parking and bin/cycle stores at Ashlar House, Adjacent 2 Glanville Road, Oxford, OX4 2DD.

The Planning Officer reported that:

· Sections 14 and 15 of the report (human rights and crime and disorder) should make reference to a recommendation to approve. 

The Committee asked questions of the officers. The Committee agreed to add a further condition to ensure a suitable disabled parking space was provided.

The Committee resolved to: 

1. approve application 17/03101/FUL for the reasons given in the report and subject to the required 11 relevant planning conditions set out in section 12 of the report and an additional condition to secure a disabled parking space and grant planning permission subject to: 

the satisfactory completion of a legal agreement under s.106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

2. delegate authority to the Head of Planning, Sustainable Development and Regulatory Services to: 

2.1. finalise the recommended conditions as set out in this report including such refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of Planning, Sustainable Development and Regulatory Services considers reasonably necessary;

2.2. finalise the recommended legal agreement under section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and other enabling powers as set out in this report, including refining, adding to, amending and/or deleting the obligations detailed in the heads of terms set out in this report (including to dovetail with and where appropriate, reinforce the final conditions and informatives to be attached to the planning permission) as the Head of Planning, Sustainable Development and Regulatory Services considers reasonably necessary; and 

2.3. complete the section 106 legal agreement referred to above and issue the planning permission.

</AI4>

<AI5>

85. 17/03426/CT3: Bullingdon Community Centre, Peat Moors, Oxford, OX3 7HG 

The Committee considered an application for the part demolition of the existing community centre and erection of part single part double height front and side extension at Bullingdon Community Centre, Peat Moors, Oxford.

The Planning Officer reported that:

· Sections 14 and 15 of the report (human rights and crime and disorder) should make reference to a recommendation to approve. 

Steve Dawe and Richard Bryant, Chair and Secretary of the Bullingdon Community Association, spoke in support of the application, and accompanied by Juliet Burch, the architect answered questions from the Committee.

The Committee asked questions of the officers and speakers. They encouraged the provision of solar panels and noted these could be provided under permitted development rights. They noted that existing cycle racks would be relocated to maintain the existing 4 spaces in addition to provision of 10 new spaces and agreed to require the minimum of 16 spaces in compliance with the standards for the floorspace of the whole building.

The Committee resolved to: 

1. approve application 17/03426/CT3 for the reasons given in the report and subject to the required 7 planning conditions set out in section 12 of the report and an additional condition to secure a minimum of 16 cycle parking spaces (new and reprovision of existing) and grant planning permission; and

2. delegate authority to the Head of Planning, Sustainable Development and Regulatory Services to: 

finalise the recommended conditions as set out in this report including such refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of Planning, Sustainable Development and Regulatory Services considers reasonably necessary.

</AI5>

<AI6>

86. Minutes 

The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2018 as a true and accurate record.

</AI6>

<AI7>

87. Forthcoming applications 

The Committee noted the list of applications to come to future meetings.

</AI7>

<AI8>

88. Dates of future meetings 

The Committee noted the dates.

</AI8>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.55 pm
Chair …………………………..


Date:  Wednesday 4 April 2018
</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

1. FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

2. FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE 

</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

3. FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

a) field_title 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

field_title 

</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>


